The following tables should be read in conjunction with “Presentation of Financial and Other Information,”
“Use of Proceeds,” “Capitalization,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations of BEMH,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
of MT Falcon,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of EVM”
and the Financial Statements included in this Offering Memorandum.  The results of operations for the historical
periods included in the following tables are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for future periods.
In addition, see “Risk Factors” for a discussion of risk factors that could impact our future financial condition and
results of operations.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF BEMH FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,

2023

 Historical

 The Company

EVM Unaudited
Condensed Combined

Interim Financial
Statements Data,

Reclassified (see note 3)
Transaction
Adjustments Pro Forma Combined

 (U.S.$ in thousands)
Revenue and other income:
Capacity charges  .....  $235,784  — — $235,784
Energy charges .....  302,709  84,829  — 387,538
Gas transport services  .....  2,116  — — 2,116
Other Revenues .....  4,570  85,297  — 89,867
Net sales .....  $545,179  $170,126  — $715,305

Cost and expenses:
Fuel expense .....  (342,391) (82,583) — (424,974)
Major maintenance costs .....  (50,162) (6,720) — (56,882)
Depreciation and amortization(A) .....  (46,255) (16,135) (4,069) (66,459)
Administrative expenses .....  (44,460) (7,340) — (51,800)
Other costs……………………………………………… (8,620) (19,525) — (28,145)

36

 Historical

 The Company

EVM Unaudited
Condensed Combined

Interim Financial
Statements Data,

Reclassified (see note 3)
Transaction
Adjustments Pro Forma Combined

 (U.S.$ in thousands)
Total cost and expenses .....  (491,888) (132,303) (4,069) (628,260)

Operating income .....  53,291  37,823  (4,069) 87,045

Other financing cost:
Interest income .....  114  2,476  — 2,590
Interest expense(B) (C) .....  (34,905) (29,628) (5,121) (69,653)
Other financial cost.....  (2,440) — — (2,440)
Other financial income .....  2,373  547  — 2,920
Foreign exchange gain – Net .....  5,821  6,168  — 11,989
 (29,037) (20,437) (5,121) (54,594)

Income (loss) before income taxes .....  24,254  17,836  (9,190) 32,451

Income tax benefit (expense) .....  29,736  (27,500) — 2,236

Net income (loss) .....  53,990  (10,113) (9,190) 34,687

Other comprehensive income:
Item that may be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss:
Cash flow hedges:
Changes in fair value of derivative
financial instruments – net of tax .....  701  (1,034) — (333)

Comprehensive income (loss) .....  $54,691  $(11,147) $(9,190) $34,354

37

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF BEMH FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

 Historical

 The Company MT Falcon

EVM Unaudited
Condensed

Combined Interim
Financial Statements

Data, Reclassified
(see note 3)

Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

 (U.S.$ in thousands)
Revenue and other income:
Capacity charges  ..... — $175,983  $— — $175,983
Energy charges ..... — 563,781  272,849  — 836,630
Gas transport services  ..... — 2,070   — — 2,070
Other Revenues ..... — — 131,100  — 130,310
Net sales ..... — 741,834  403,949 — 1,145,783

Cost and expenses
Fuel expense ..... — (610,585) (266,547) — (877,132)
Major maintenance costs ..... — (50,528) (13,350) — (63,878)
Depreciation and amortization(A) ..... — (38,990) (24,466) 1,339 (62,117)
Administrative expenses ..... — (24,036) (16,254) — (40,290)
Other costs ..... — — (38,001) — (38,001)
Total cost and expenses  ..... — (724,139) (607,908) 1,339  (1,081,417)

Operating income  — 17,695  45,331  699  64,366

Other financing cost:
Interest income ..... — 447  1,759  — 2,206
Interest expense(B) (C) ..... — (7,099) (42,357) (25,824) (75,280)
Other financial income ..... — — 14  — 14
Other financial cost..... — — (2,438) — (2,438)
Foreign exchange rate gain – Net ..... — (1,116) (114) — (1,230)
 — (7,768) (43,136) (25,824) (76,728)

 Income before income taxes ..... — 9,927  2,195  (24.485) (12,363)

Income tax benefit (expense) .....  — (3,199) (13,065) — (16,264)

Net income (loss)  .....  — 6,728  (10,870) (24,485) (28,627)

Other comprehensive income:
Item that may be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss:
Cash flow hedges:
Changes in fair value of derivative
financial instruments – net of tax .....  — — — — —

Comprehensive income (loss) .....  — $6,728  $(10,870) $(24,485) $(28,627)

38

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF BEMH FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

 Historical

 The Company MT Falcon*

EVM Audited
Combined
Financial

Statements Data,
Reclassified (see

note 3)
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

 (U.S.$ in thousands)
Revenue and other income:
Capacity charges .....  $40,206  $205,928  — — $246,134
Energy charges .....  87,809  607,625  338,995  — 1,034,429
Other revenues .....  — — 160,658  — 160,658
Net sales .....  128,015  813,553  499,653  — 1,441,221

Cost and expenses:
Fuel expense .....  (99,551) (667,582) (322,271) — (1,089,404)
Major maintenance costs .....  (9,843) (55,842) (12,215) — (77,900)
Loss on disposal of fixed assets .....  (594) (60) — — (654)
Depreciation and amortization(A) .....  (8,027) (43,344) (32,247) 1,790  (81,828)
Administrative expenses .....  (9,739) (27,231) (22,533) — (59,503)
Other costs .....  — — (67,063) — (67,063)
Total cost and expenses .....  (127,754) (794,060) (456,328) 1,790  (1,376,352)

Operating profit .....  261  19,493  43,324  1,790  64,868

Other financing cost:
Interest income   .....  10,258  500  — — 10,758
Interest expense – net*(B) (C) .....  (3,336) (9,146) (55,347) (34,547) (102,376)
Other financial cost.....  (10,610) — 1,569  — (9,041)
Foreign exchange rate gain – Net .....  751  — 3,744  — 4,495
 2,937  (8,646) (53,173) (34,547) (96,164)

Income (loss) before income taxes .....  (2,676) 10,847  (6,710) (32,757) (31,296)

Income tax (expense) benefit .....  (7,039) (2,742) (20,144) — (29,925)

Net income (loss)  .....  (9,715) 8,105  (26,854) (32,757) (61,221)

Other comprehensive income:
Remeasurement of net defined benefit asset, net of tax  .....  432  — — — 432
Changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments –
net of tax  .....  (1,994) — 5,956  — 3,962

Comprehensive income (loss)  .....  $(11,277) $8,105  $(20,898) $(32,757) $(56,827)

________________________
* MT Falcon results for the 10-month period prior to the MT Falcon Acquisition

39

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDESENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL AND OPERATING DATA

1. MT Falcon’s purchase price allocation and goodwill determination

Purchase price (consideration paid)

For the MT Falcon Acquisition, the total consideration transferred amounted to U.S.$198.5 million which

was paid entirely in cash on November 8, 2022. According to the MT Falcon purchase and sale agreement, no other
consideration was payable to the sellers.

The purchase price purports to represent the actual value of the total consideration that will be received by

[…]

Finance cost, net .....  (43,136) — (43,136)

Profit before income taxes .....  2,195  — 2,195

Corporation income tax .....  — — —
Deferred income taxes .....  (13,065) 13,065  —
Income tax (benefit) loss .....  — (13,065) (13,065)

Net loss for the period .....  (10,870) —-  (10,870)

Other comprehensive income:
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss:

Changes in fair value of derivative financial
instruments - net of tax ..... 

— — —

Other comprehensive loss for the period .....  $(10,870) $— $(10,870)

44

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement Of Profit Or Loss And Other Comprehensive Income For The Year
Ended December 31, 2022

Historical EVM
Condensed Combined
Interim Statements of

Profit or Loss and
Other Comprehensive

Income Data
Presentation
Adjustments As presented

 (U.S.$ in thousands)
Net sales .....  $499,653  $(499,653) —
Energy charges .....  — 338,995  338,995
Other Revenues .....  — 160,658  160,658
Net sales .....  499,653  — 499,653

Cost of sales .....  433,796  (433,796) —
Gross profit .....  65,857  (65,857) —

Operating expenses .....  22,533  (22,533) —
Fuel expense .....  — 322,271  322,271
Major maintenance costs .....  — 12,215  12,215
Depreciation and amortization .....  — 32,247  32,247
Administrative expenses .....  — 22,533  22,533
Other costs.....  — 67,063  67,063

Finance income (expense cost):
Interest income .....  3,465  (3,465) —
Interest expense .....  (58,812) 58,812  —
Interest expense - net .....  — (55,347) (55,347)
Amortized debt issuance cost  .....  (931) 931  —
Other financial cost  .....  — 1,569  1,569
Changes in the fair value of derivative financial
instruments  .....  2,500  (2,500) —
Foreign exchange rate (gain) loss, net  .....  — 3,744  3,744
Foreign exchange gain (loss), net .....  3,744  (3,744) —
Finance cost, net .....  (50,034) — (50,034)

Loss before income taxes  .....  (6,710) — (6,710)

Current income tax .....  1,080  (1,080) —
Deferred income taxes .....  19,064  (19,064) —
Income tax (benefit) loss .....  — 20,144  20,144
Net loss for the period .....  (26,854) — (26,854)

Other comprehensive income:
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss:
Changes in fair value of derivative financial
instruments - net of tax .....  5,956  — 5,956

Total comprehensive loss .....  $(20,898) — $(20,898)

4. Transaction adjustments

Transactions adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma financial information are represented by the
following. Adjustments are calculated in U.S. dollars.

A. Represents an adjustment to operating expenses related to the depreciation and amortization differential
from the fair value of the acquired property, plant and equipment and intangible assets assessed by the third-party
valuation company on the day of the MT Falcon Acquisition and the EVM Acquisition. As per the purchase price
allocation, MT Falcon’s property, plant and equipment adjustments to fair value is a reduction of U.S.$111.7

[…]

The following tables should be read in conjunction with “Presentation of Financial and Other Information,”
“Use of Proceeds,” “Capitalization,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations of BEMH,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
of MT Falcon,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of EVM”
and the Financial Statements included in this Offering Memorandum.  The results of operations for the historical
periods included in the following tables are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for future periods.
In addition, see “Risk Factors” for a discussion of risk factors that could impact our future financial condition and
results of operations.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF BEMH FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,

2023

 Historical

 The Company

EVM Unaudited
Condensed Combined

Interim Financial
Statements Data,

Reclassified (see note 3)
Transaction
Adjustments Pro Forma Combined

 (U.S.$ in thousands)
Revenue and other income:
Capacity charges  .....  $235,784  — — $235,784
Energy charges .....  302,709  84,829  — 387,538
Gas transport services  .....  2,116  — — 2,116
Other Revenues .....  4,570  85,297  — 89,867
Net sales .....  $545,179  $170,126  — $715,305

Cost and expenses:
Fuel expense .....  (342,391) (82,583) — (424,974)
Major maintenance costs .....  (50,162) (6,720) — (56,882)
Depreciation and amortization(A) .....  (46,255) (16,135) (4,069) (66,459)
Administrative expenses .....  (44,460) (7,340) — (51,800)
Other costs……………………………………………… (8,620) (19,525) — (28,145)

117

 Historical

 The Company

EVM Unaudited
Condensed Combined

Interim Financial
Statements Data,

Reclassified (see note 3)
Transaction
Adjustments Pro Forma Combined

 (U.S.$ in thousands)
Total cost and expenses .....  (491,888) (132,303) (4,069) (628,260)

Operating income .....  53,291  37,823  (4,069) 87,045

Other financing cost:
Interest income .....  114  2,476  — 2,590
Interest expense(B) (C) .....  (34,905) (29,628) (5,121) (69,653)
Other financial cost.....  (2,440) — — (2,440)
Other financial income .....  2,373  547  — 2,920
Foreign exchange gain – Net .....  5,821  6,168  — 11,989
 (29,037) (20,437) (5,121) (54,594)

Income (loss) before income taxes .....  24,254  17,836  (9,190) 32,451

Income tax benefit (expense) .....  29,736  (27,500) — 2,236

Net income (loss) .....  53,990  (10,113) (9,190) 34,687

Other comprehensive income:
Item that may be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss:
Cash flow hedges:
Changes in fair value of derivative
financial instruments – net of tax .....  701  (1,034) — (333)

Comprehensive income (loss) .....  $54,691  $(11,147) $(9,190) $34,354

118

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF BEMH FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

 Historical

 The Company MT Falcon

EVM Unaudited
Condensed

Combined Interim
Financial Statements

Data, Reclassified
(see note 3)

Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

 (U.S.$ in thousands)
Revenue and other income:
Capacity charges  ..... — $175,983  $— — $175,983
Energy charges ..... — 563,781  272,849  — 836,630
Gas transport services  ..... — 2,070   — — 2,070
Other Revenues ..... — — 131,100  — 130,310
Net sales ..... — 741,834  403,949 — 1,145,783

Cost and expenses
Fuel expense ..... — (610,585) (266,547) — (877,132)
Major maintenance costs ..... — (50,528) (13,350) — (63,878)
Depreciation and amortization(A) ..... — (38,990) (24,466) 1,339 (62,117)
Administrative expenses ..... — (24,036) (16,254) — (40,290)
Other costs ..... — — (38,001) — (38,001)
Total cost and expenses  ..... — (724,139) (607,908) 1,339  (1,081,417)

Operating income  — 17,695  45,331  699  64,366

Other financing cost:
Interest income ..... — 447  1,759  — 2,206
Interest expense(B) (C) ..... — (7,099) (42,357) (25,824) (75,280)
Other financial income ..... — — 14  — 14
Other financial cost..... — — (2,438) — (2,438)
Foreign exchange rate gain – Net ..... — (1,116) (114) — (1,230)
 — (7,768) (43,136) (25,824) (76,728)

 Income before income taxes ..... — 9,927  2,195  (24.485) (12,363)

Income tax benefit (expense) .....  — (3,199) (13,065) — (16,264)

Net income (loss)  .....  — 6,728  (10,870) (24,485) (28,627)

Other comprehensive income:
Item that may be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss:
Cash flow hedges:
Changes in fair value of derivative
financial instruments – net of tax .....  — — — — —

Comprehensive income (loss) .....  — $6,728  $(10,870) $(24,485) $(28,627)

119

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF BEMH FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

 Historical

 The Company MT Falcon*

EVM Audited
Combined
Financial

Statements Data,
Reclassified (see

note 3)
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

 (U.S.$ in thousands)
Revenue and other income:
Capacity charges .....  $40,206  $205,928  — — $246,134
Energy charges .....  87,809  607,625  338,995  — 1,034,429
Other revenues .....  — — 160,658  — 160,658
Net sales .....  128,015  813,553  499,653  — 1,441,221

Cost and expenses:
Fuel expense .....  (99,551) (667,582) (322,271) — (1,089,404)
Major maintenance costs .....  (9,843) (55,842) (12,215) — (77,900)
Loss on disposal of fixed assets .....  (594) (60) — — (654)
Depreciation and amortization(A) .....  (8,027) (43,344) (32,247) 1,790  (81,828)
Administrative expenses .....  (9,739) (27,231) (22,533) — (59,503)
Other costs .....  — — (67,063) — (67,063)
Total cost and expenses .....  (127,754) (794,060) (456,328) 1,790  (1,376,352)

Operating profit .....  261  19,493  43,324  1,790  64,868

Other financing cost:
Interest income   .....  10,258  500  — — 10,758
Interest expense – net*(B) (C) .....  (3,336) (9,146) (55,347) (34,547) (102,376)
Other financial cost.....  (10,610) — 1,569  — (9,041)
Foreign exchange rate gain – Net .....  751  — 3,744  — 4,495
 2,937  (8,646) (53,173) (34,547) (96,164)

Income (loss) before income taxes .....  (2,676) 10,847  (6,710) (32,757) (31,296)

Income tax (expense) benefit .....  (7,039) (2,742) (20,144) — (29,925)

Net income (loss)  .....  (9,715) 8,105  (26,854) (32,757) (61,221)

Other comprehensive income:
Remeasurement of net defined benefit asset, net of tax  .....  432  — — — 432
Changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments –
net of tax  .....  (1,994) — 5,956  — 3,962

Comprehensive income (loss)  .....  $(11,277) $8,105  $(20,898) $(32,757) $(56,827)

________________________
* MT Falcon results for the 10-month period prior to the MT Falcon Acquisition

120

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDESENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL AND OPERATING DATA

1. MT Falcon’s purchase price allocation and goodwill determination

Purchase price (consideration paid)

For the MT Falcon Acquisition, the total consideration transferred amounted to U.S.$198.5 million which

was paid entirely in cash on November 8, 2022. According to the MT Falcon purchase and sale agreement, no other
consideration was payable to the sellers.

The purchase price purports to represent the actual value of the total consideration that will be received by

[…]

Finance cost, net .....  (43,136) — (43,136)

Profit before income taxes .....  2,195  — 2,195

Corporation income tax .....  — — —
Deferred income taxes .....  (13,065) 13,065  —
Income tax (benefit) loss .....  — (13,065) (13,065)

Net loss for the period .....  (10,870) —-  (10,870)

Other comprehensive income:
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss:

Changes in fair value of derivative financial
instruments - net of tax ..... 

— — —

Other comprehensive loss for the period .....  $(10,870) $— $(10,870)

125

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement Of Profit Or Loss And Other Comprehensive Income For The Year
Ended December 31, 2022

Historical EVM
Condensed Combined
Interim Statements of

Profit or Loss and
Other Comprehensive

Income Data
Presentation
Adjustments As presented

 (U.S.$ in thousands)
Net sales .....  $499,653  $(499,653) —
Energy charges .....  — 338,995  338,995
Other Revenues .....  — 160,658  160,658
Net sales .....  499,653  — 499,653

Cost of sales .....  433,796  (433,796) —
Gross profit .....  65,857  (65,857) —

Operating expenses .....  22,533  (22,533) —
Fuel expense .....  — 322,271  322,271
Major maintenance costs .....  — 12,215  12,215
Depreciation and amortization .....  — 32,247  32,247
Administrative expenses .....  — 22,533  22,533
Other costs.....  — 67,063  67,063

Finance income (expense cost):
Interest income .....  3,465  (3,465) —
Interest expense .....  (58,812) 58,812  —
Interest expense - net .....  — (55,347) (55,347)
Amortized debt issuance cost  .....  (931) 931  —
Other financial cost  .....  — 1,569  1,569
Changes in the fair value of derivative financial
instruments  .....  2,500  (2,500) —
Foreign exchange rate (gain) loss, net  .....  — 3,744  3,744
Foreign exchange gain (loss), net .....  3,744  (3,744) —
Finance cost, net .....  (50,034) — (50,034)

Loss before income taxes  .....  (6,710) — (6,710)

Current income tax .....  1,080  (1,080) —
Deferred income taxes .....  19,064  (19,064) —
Income tax (benefit) loss .....  — 20,144  20,144
Net loss for the period .....  (26,854) — (26,854)

Other comprehensive income:
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss:
Changes in fair value of derivative financial
instruments - net of tax .....  5,956  — 5,956

Total comprehensive loss .....  $(20,898) — $ (20,898)

4. Transaction adjustments

Transactions adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma financial information are represented by the
following. Adjustments are calculated in U.S. dollars.

A. Represents an adjustment to operating expenses related to the depreciation and amortization differential
from the fair value of the acquired property, plant and equipment and intangible assets assessed by the third-party
valuation company on the day of the MT Falcon Acquisition and the EVM Acquisition. As per the purchase price
allocation, MT Falcon’s property, plant and equipment adjustments to fair value is a reduction of U.S.$111.7